

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition (Criminal) No. 323/2017

YIMCHASANGLA LONGCHAR & ANR. Petitioners

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS. Respondents

O R D E R

This is a transfer petition at the instance of the petitioners seeking transfer of Crime Case No. 241/16 arising out of FIR No. 241/16, titled *State & ors. vs. Yimchasangla Longchar & Anr.*, pending before the Court of C.J.M., Bokaro, Jharkhand to the Court of C.M.M., South East District, Saket Court, New Delhi.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and in view of the the hardships which will be faced by the petitioners in contesting the case at Bokaro, Jharkhand, we deem it proper to allow the transfer petition and transfer the aforesaid case from the Court of C.J.M., Bokaro, Jharkhand to the Court of C.M.M., South East District, Saket Court, New Delhi, along with all records for its adjudication.

After transfer of the case, the transferee Court is directed to make all endeavour for early decision in the matter without unnecessary adjournments.

.....CJI.
[Dipak Misra]

.....J.
[A.M. Khanwilkar]

New Delhi;
February 16, 2018.

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Criminal) No. 323/2017

YIMCHASANGLA LONGCHAR & ANR.

Petitioners

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondents

(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 92790/2017 and FOR EXEMPTION FROM
FILING O.T. ON IA 92791/2017)

Date : 16-02-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Petitioners

Mr. Amit Chadha, Adv.
Mr. Atin Chadha, Adv.
Mr. R.C.S. Bhadoria, Adv.
Mr. Jugal Bagga, Adv.
Ms. Diksha Arora, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

For Respondents

Mr. M. Hasibuddin Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR

Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

Pending interlocutory applications, if any, stand
disposed of.

(Deepak Guglani)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)